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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES –MONDAY JUNE 20, 2011 – 8:00 pm 
 
Present:     Mr. Karr,  Mr. Van Schoick,  Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko,   Mr. Ping, Mr. Grob,  
Philip J. Morin, III, Esq., Board Attorney,  Keith J. Lynch, Borough Construction Official,   
and Nancy Pasquale, Secretary.  
  
Absent:  Mr. Nadelberg and Mr. Pennisi  
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
Vice Chairman Van Schoick called the meeting to order at 8:00 pm 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
Vice Chairman Van Schoick stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of 
the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  RESOLUTIONS 

 

Stephen & Bonnie Schatzman    Application #2011-08 
106 Walton Avenue, Block 73, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to enclose the rear 
first floor porch and construct a portico and second story addition.  The proposed side 
yard setbacks to the addition are 4.8 ft with a combined total of 14.8 ft whereas 12 ft with 
a combined total of 30 ft is the minimum required.  The proposed front yard setback to 
the portico is 36 ft whereas 40 ft is the minimum required.  The FAR is .287 whereas 
.260 is the maximum allowed. 
 
Mr. Karr moved this and Mr. Wycko seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Van 
Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Grob, Mr. Ping. 
 
Sharon L. Petrosino      Application #2011-10 
37 Valentine Road, Block 185, Lot 5, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III and Article V, Section 310-
20-(2) for permission to construct an addition and driveway.  The proposed combined 
total side yard setback is 28.06 ft, whereas a combined total of 30 ft is the minimum 
required.  The proposed FAR is .295 whereas .260 is the maximum permitted.  The 
driveway width is 20 ft wide whereas 16 ft is the maximum allowed.  The existing shed is 
3 ft from the side property line and 2 ft from the rear, whereas 6 ft is the minimum 
required from both rear and side property lines. 
 
Mr. Wycko moved this and Mr. Pennisi seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Van Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Grob, Mr. Ping. 
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E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 20, 2011 
  
Justin & Ameera Besspiata     Application #2011-13 
98 Elkwood Avenue, Block 100, Lot 1, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed rear yard set back to the deck is 24 ft., whereas 40 ft., is the minimum 
required. 
 
Justin Besspiata was sworn in.  He said that they want to construct a deck in the rear of 
the house and they violate the rear setback.  The deck will be 24 ft from rear line and it 
should be 40 ft.  Questions were asked of the applicant about the height of the deck.  It 
will be about 4 & 1/2 ft above ground at highest point, it will vary down to about 1 &  ½ 
ft.,due to topography of yard.  The applicant will have access from dining room and the 
deck will be 14 ft deep. He thought that any size deck he would put in would be in 
violation of borough ordinances.  He stated that the deck next door was about 1 ½ ft off 
the ground and it is on the opposite side of the house as theirs would be.  Questions 
about screening between the houses were asked, and if landscaping options would be 
agreeable.  The Board talked about lowering deck, and the applicant thought it would be 
dangerous if there were steps leading to deck…would be dangerous for children and for 
people in and out with food, and other items  Board thought deck might be too high.  
One of the members has a deck about this high, and feels like he is always in people’s 
sight line when they are on it.  They spoke about doorway access to deck, and the 
applicant said it would be a sliding glass door, not swinging door.  They asked about a 
step or more again, due to snow, you may want it to be down a little lower.  Applicant did 
not think so, thinks wants it flush.  Questions asked about what would be on bottom part 
of deck—He will place lattice around it.  The applicant thought there would be four steps 
to ground from the deck.  Questions were asked about a two level deck.  He thought this 
would make deck too small to be usable.  He said his property size and shape are a 
hardship.  He can’t put deck on other side—no access from that side of house—only 
picture window – since house is a split and the living room window world be access 
since living room is on underground.  Questions about balusters were asked, and the 
spacing of the same and also about evergreen and arborvitae screening around bottom 
of deck.   
 
No one else appeared to testify for or against this application.  The Board had no 
further questions.  The audience had no questions. There were no further 
comments from audience.  The hearing was closed. 
  
DISCUSSION:  The Board reviewed this matter. They discussed the variances 
being requested, and the height of the deck and access from home and 
landscaping to shield bottom portion and also to shield it from neighbor.  They 
discussed baluster width again.   The Members discussed the variances 
requested.  Board discussed this matter and the consensus of the Board was that 
the impact was minimal, and will not affect neighbor’s quality of life.   The 
requirements for the criteria have been satisfactorily met by applicant as 
presented.    Mr. Grob moved this with conditions about attractive screening, 
arborvitae or evergreen (Mr. Lynch to have jurisdiction on this) and also that the 
spacing of deck material is no less than width of baluster. Ms. Polesak seconded 
this. A  Resolution will be passed at next meeting.    Those in Favor:  Mr. Van 
Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Grob, , Mr. Ping, and Ms. Polesak. 
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Richard & Margaret Lorenzo     Application #2011-12 
108 Holmes Oval North, Block 33, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Article IV, Section 310-11E for 
permission to construct a front porch.  The proposed front yard setback to the porch is 
32 ft., whereas 40 ft is the minimum required.  The property does not have a garage, and 
a 1-car garage is required. 
 
Richard and Margaret were sworn in.  Mrs. Lorenzo  said that they want to put a front 
porch on their house and they violate the 40 ft front yard setback.  Also, they violate the 
ordinance about not having a garage.  Their lot is odd shaped.  The porch is appx 7 ft 
wide and appx 29 ft long, it will run the length of the house, it will not hang over, and they 
do not plan on putting a grill on the porch.  There are other porches on the block.  They 
do not want to enclose the porch.  The Board asked about balusters and they are 
described in the plan submitted with the application.  They will install an apron or a skirt 
around underside of porch –at very least lattice – even though in plan there is not one.  
Right now they have trees and pachysandra; they will put in new landscaping, but have 
not decided what yet.  There really is no place to put a garage that would not use up so 
much of their yard; however, constructing the porch does not negate a garage at a later 
time.   
 
No one else appeared to testify for or against this application.  The Board had no 
further questions.  The audience had no questions. There were no further 
comments from audience.  The hearing was closed. 
  
DISCUSSION:  The Board reviewed this matter. They discussed the variances 
being requested, and that the porch would be attractive, and that there should be 
an apron or skirt or some sort of architectural feature under porch.  The Members 
discussed the variances requested.  Board discussed this matter and the 
consensus of the Board was that the impact was minimal, and will not affect 
neighbor’s quality of life.   The requirements for the criteria have been 
satisfactorily met by applicant as presented.     Mr. Karr moved this with condition 
of apron/skirt and Mr. Ping seconded same.  A Resolution will be passed at next 
meeting.    Those in Favor:  Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Grob, Mr. 
Ping, and Ms. Polesak. 
 
 
Darius & Nergis Sabavala     Application #2011-14 
58 Primrose Drive, Block 147, Lot 22, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
garage.  The proposed side yard setbacks are 3.5 ft with a combined total of 15.8 
whereas 12 ft with a combined total of 30 ft is the minimum required.  The property has 
an existing shed which is only 4 ft from the property line whereas 6 ft is the minimum 
required.  The existing driveway is only 1 ft from property line whereas 6 ft is minimum 
required. 
 
Darius and Nergis Sabavala were sworn in and also Tommy Lee White, Architect.  Mr. 
Sabavala said they want to construct a 2 car garage.  Their one car garage is too small 
for their car and they would like to put both cars in garage, since they have had rodents 
damage a car in the past.  They violate several setbacks with this proposed construction.  
These setback violations come on the side yard setbacks.  Also they have a shed which 
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is only 4 ft from the property line and also their driveway as it is today is only 1 ft from 
their property line.  The shed and driveway are pre-existing conditions.  They have had 
rodents building nests in their cars that they have left  parked in the driveway, and it was 
a costly repair.  They want to have a library and also a two car garage, which will be 
easy for them to access, especially as they age.  The Board asked if they looked at 
buying a house that had a two car garage, they have not, as they love the house they 
have.  Questions were asked or the architect.  He said that they may modify the radius 
to make the turn easier in getting from driveway into garage.  They will only have one 
large door, in order to eliminate the pole in the middle.  Mr. Sabavala said that they went 
around the 200’ radius and even further out to about 400’ radius of their home and they 
found several homes just like theirs—split levels that had 2-car garages, which seemed 
to be very close to property line.  He found about 19 in the 4 block radius of their home.  
The house next door right by where they want to construct has about 10 ft of lawn and 
then a paved area with garbage cans and then a one car width driveway and their 
garage.  There are no trees in between the properties on this side—just lawn.  They 
would be agreeable to planting landscaping if Board requires.  The color and siding 
would be same as the current condition on their house.  There is no other spot to put 
garage, without violating other setbacks and increasing pavement and impervious 
coverage.  Members asked if you only add a one car garage to the existing one car 
garage and do not change current garage into a library, then you might not have such a 
large encroachment.  What about perpendicular garages…that is impractical.   
 
No one else appeared to testify for or against this application.  The Board had no 
further questions.  The audience had no questions. There were no further 
comments from audience.  The hearing was closed. 
  
DISCUSSION:  The Board reviewed this matter. They discussed the variances 
being requested, and if the turning radius was accurate, and will  it be too hard to 
maneuver into garage on left side.  The Board thought that two car garage 
addition is too large for house and for neighborhood.  There will be no path into 
backyard.  Combined side yard setback is large even though this is an odd 
shaped lot.  The Members discussed the variances requested.  Board discussed 
this matter and the consensus of the Board was that the impact was  expansive 
and the criteria had not been met by the applicant.   Mr. Wycko moved this to deny 
and Mr. Karr seconded same.  A Resolution will be passed at next meeting.    
Those in Favor of denial:   Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko,  Mr. Ping, and Ms. Polesak. 
Those not in favor of denial:  Mr. Van Schoick and Mr. Grob. 
 
Timothy Chan & Hong Ming Lim    Application #2011-11 
45 Crescent Drive, Block 73, Lot 5, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a new 
house.  The existing lot area is 9956 sq ft., whereas 15000 sq ft is minimum required. 
The existing lot width at the setback is 70 ft whereas 100 ft is minimum required.  The 
proposed front yard setback to the house is 35.83 ft., whereas 40 ft is the minimum 
required.  The proposed side yard setbacks are 9.83 ft with a combined total of 25.5 ft., 
whereas 12 ft., with a combined total of 30 ft is the minimum required.  The existing 
driveway is only 4 ft from the property line, whereas 6 ft is the minimum required. 
 
Timothy and Hong were sworn in as was Tom Hofmann, AIA.  Mr. Chan said that they 
moved here 6 years ago, into the 3 bedroom 1 bath home and now they have another 
child and both his parents and wife’s parents come to visit often and stay over.  Space is 
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tight, especially with one bathroom.  They want to improve living situation.  He said that 
they did look for a house in Salt Brook School District that would fit their needs, but they 
could not find any in their price range.  Therefore, they hired Mr. Hofmann to do a plan, 
keeping in mind their goals and needs, and in keeping with the neighborhood.  They are 
under the FAR requirements and some of the variances requested are pre-existing 
conditions.  The side yard and front yard setbacks pertain to the “addition”. 
 
Mr. Hofmann said if you look around immediate neighborhood most are being added on 
to.  This is a cape with an addition in the rear.  The applicant wants to take footprint and 
add a second floor.  They have a pie shaped lot, which is a hardship.  He reviewed all 
variances being requested.  They will have an open covered porch and a small break in 
roof line and these will break up the façade.  The house is currently on a slab and they 
want to extend on top and if possible raise house 18 inches to create a small crawl 
space to give character and also to run utility stuff under there.  Height will only be 27’ 
10” –well under height ordinance requirements.  There will be a family room in rear and 
under that they want to put in a basement—just under the new family room.  They will 
not enclose the portico.  They will have central air and they can install it off the kitchen in 
the rear.  Questions were asked about how much of the existing structure they will 
keep—they will keep first floor, however they are raising it to put in a crawl space,,  Mr. 
Hofmann said that when you are on a slab you cannot install hard wood floors.  Siding 
will be vinyl and they will have asphalt shingle roof.  There is no chimney since all stuff 
will be new. They will have a gas fireplace and the chimney is eliminated, since 
boiler/furnace would just be vented with PVC pipe to outside.  The driveway stays as is.  
The edge of driveway is 4 ft from property line.  Questions were asked by Board and 
also by Mr. Lynch which were answered.   
 
No one else appeared to testify for or against this application.  The Board had no 
further questions.  The audience had no questions. There were no further 
comments from audience.  The hearing was closed. 
  
DISCUSSION:  The Board reviewed this matter. They discussed the variances 
being requested, and that the improvements would be attractive.  They are taking 
advantage of only using existing footprint and the design is good.   It will be a 
visual improvement, and not further encroaching.  The Members discussed the 
variances requested.  Board discussed this matter and the consensus of the 
Board was that the impact was minimal, and will not affect neighbor’s quality of 
life.   The requirements for the criteria have been satisfactorily met by applicant as 
presented.     Mr. Ping moved this for approval  and Ms. Polesak seconded same.  
A Resolution will be passed at next meeting.    Those in Favor:  Mr. Van Schoick, 
Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Grob,  Mr. Ping, and Ms. Polesak. 
 
 
F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS –  None 
 
G.  OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Review of Sign Ordinance as sent to Board by Council. The Board reviewed Mr. Karr’s 
comments and the Ordinance as submitted.  Mr. Karr and other members had questions 
for Mr. Lynch.  They spoke about foot candle measurement, and also definitions as set 
forth.   
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How will this Ordinance affect South Street/Central Ave businesses.   
 
Mr. Lynch wants to eliminate so many variances for signs, and the Members did not 
agree with this.  They would like a threshold and they had questions about building 
façade, etc.  They spoke about the “Smash burger” vehicle “advertisement” Some clarity 
needs to be given to some of the definitions.  Mr. Lynch took notes on all comments and 
he will present them to Planning Board and Jeff Janota on 6/21/11. 
 
 
The members and Mr. Lynch also spoke about McGrath’s and outdoor display. 
   
Discussion: New portal for access to items on Board’s Agenda if anything new.  This 
item carried to next meeting.  Secretary should have all information at that time. 
 
 
H.  MISCELLANEOUS: 
 
I   MINUTES FROM  6/6/11 as presented were unanimously accepted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

 


